
 1 

Inter-Departmental Communication 
 
Date:     December 5, 2023 
 
To: Councilmember Kevin O’Neill, Chair: Transportation, Infrastructure & 
Operations Committee 
 
From: Jaime Guillen; Director; Civil Rights & Equal Opportunity Department 
 
Subject: Revised CUP Summary for Amendment 3 #:230950 
 
 
CONTRACTOR:              Olsson Associates 
Address:              7301 W. 133rd St., Suite 200 
     Overland Park, KS 66213 
Contract #                                     89008201 / 89005597 / 89008879 – N.  
     Brighton Ave. Improvements – N of 72nd St.,  
     NE 72nd St. to NE 78th St., & NE Pleasant  
     Valley Rd. to NE 72nd St., Amendment 3 
Contract Amount:   $424,863.50  ($60,665 on Amendment 3) 
MBE Goal                                      13%     
WBE Goal:              13% 
Total MBE Achieved:   16% 
Total WBE Achieved:  16% 
 
MBE SUBCONTRACTORS:  
Name:     Taliaferro & Browne, Inc. 
Address:              1020 E. 8th St. 
               Kansas City, MO 64106 
Scope of Work:          Bridge Design / Water Main Design Modifications 
Dollar Amount:                        $32,196 + $35,955 = $68,151 
Ownership:              Andebrhan, Hagos 
Structure:              African-American Male  Code 15 
 
WBE SUBCONTRACTORS:  
Name:                   TREKK Design Group, LLC 
Address:              1411 E. 104th St. 
               Kansas City, MO 64131 
Scope of Work:             Surveying / Design 
Dollar Amount:                        $61,047 
Ownership:              Robinett, Kimberly 
Structure:              Caucasian  Female   Code 27 
 
 
 
 



 2 

 
 
 
Page 2- 89008201 / 89005597 / 89008879 – N. Brighton Ave. Improvements 
 
 
WBE SUBCONTRACTORS:  
Name:                   Leigh & O’Kane, LLC 
Address:              250 NE Mulberry, Suite 201 
               Lee’s Summit, MO 64086 
Scope of Work:             Bridge Design Modifications 
Dollar Amount:                        $8,943.20 
Ownership:              Bush, Amanda 
Structure:              Caucasian Female   Code 27 
 
 
Comments: 
Original Contract Amount:  $364,198.50 
Proposed Amendment 1:  $  60,665.00 
Proposed Contract Amount: $424,863.50 
 
According to B2G, the prime contractor is currently achieving the following 
participation on the contract: 
 
Dollars paid to prime contractor by City to date:   $211,235.61 
Dollars paid to MBE by prime contractor to date: $9,488 for 4.5% MBE. 
Dollars paid to WBEs by prime contractor to date: $58,548.36 for 28% WBE. 
 
According to the prime contractor, the majority of Taliaferro & Browne’s work on 
the project is still pending. The prime contractor indicated that they do plan on 
meeting the goals of 13% MBE and 13% WBE.  
 


